undisposed of, for a term of two years next prereding; also all bail moneys deposited which shall remain in his hands and uncalled for, for

a period of two years after conviction.

SECTION 2. At the time said clerk shall de- Detailed stateposit said moneys in the city treasury, he shall ment of same to be made to file a detailed statement of the same with the the city compcity comptroller, which detailed statement shall show by whom said bail was deposited and for what purpose, together with the date that such deposit was made.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

cation.

Approved March 11, 1897.

No. 131, S.]

[Published March 13, 1897.

CHAPTER 37.

AN ACT providing for the granting of certain land for a highway therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby granted to the Town of Westsupervisors of the town of Westport, in the port granted a strip of land county of Dane, for the purposes of a public belonging to Wisconsin highway, a strip of land forty (40) feet wide, state hospital part of the grounds of the Wisconsin state hospital for the insane, described as follows, viz: That part of the southeast quarter of section 26, town 8, north, range 9, east, bounded by a line commencing at a point in the east and west quarter line of said section 26 at its intersection with the southwesterly line of the right of way of the Chicago and Northwestern

railway, and running thence southeastwardly along said right of way 435 feet, more or less, to a highway; thence southwardly along the side of said highway to a point which is distant 40 feet at right angles from said line of the right of way; thence northwestwardly parallel to and distant 40 feet from said line of right of way to saideast and west quarter line; thence east along said quarter line to the place of beginning; provided, that the said land hereb granted shall be held by said board of supervisors so long as it shall be held for the purposes of a highway and no longer, and that upon the discontinuance of such use, the said land hereby granted shall revert to the state of Wisconsin.

Board of Control authorized to execute deed for same.

SECTION 2. The state board of control of the Wisconsin reformatory, charitable and penal institutions are hereby authorized to execute, acknowledge and deliver to said town of Westport a deed of conveyance for the said land in the first section described, and containing the condition set forth in the proviso in said first section in evidence of the grant hereby made.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1897.